OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
hS R
GERALD C. MANK &
ATTORNEY GENERAL .4 \.-"‘\"
Honorable H.A. Turner, Secretary o
Bosrd of Regents WA
State Teachers Colleges ™
Box 756 A
Austin, Texas
Dear 81ir: Opinion No. o-yoo-
Re: What insuranct Yy Btate
Teachers ﬂollogos saryy by\authori-
-xation of the Board of Regents and
pay the fSrenium out of ¢l hal
funds 4f the ¢olleges?

Your recent request’ foy on of this department
el 44 hés boen received, Ve

¢ proniums on whioh might
funds of the ocollegea?

¥ds or Fidelity insurance on those
ions handling i1ts funds,

"Burglary, Theft and NHold-up Insurence of the

college funds in the hands of the Business Manager
or messenger to Bank.

"Fire Insurance on non-fireproof buildings.
"Boiler Inspection and Insurence on boilers

other than those in MA projects.”

NO COMMUNICA

TION IS TO BEZ CONSTRUED AS A DEPARTMENTAL OFINION UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OR FIRET ASBISTANT ,
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House Bill No. 255, 46 Legislature 1939, regarding
appropriation for institutions of higher learning reads in
part as follows:

"Section 1(e). That all balances in the insti-
tutional funds of the several State institutions
named in this Aet, at the slose of the fiscal year
ending August 31, 1939, inciuding balances in their
revolving funds at that time, and the entire income
to said funds during esach of the tvo fiscal Years
ending August 31, 1940, and August 31, 1941, vhich
are not othervise sappropriated for oiihnr or both
of said fiscal years are hereby appropriated for the
support, maintenance, operation, and improvement
of said State institutions during each of the said
fiscal years, reaspectively.

v aee

"The expenditure of the appropriations herein
made and authorized vhether from the State General
Revenue Pund, loceal insgtitutional funds or any other
recelipts and funds vhatsoever, except bequests and o
gifts, shall be subject to the following provisions

LR N )

"Subsection {4) Looal Depositories. %The govern-
ing board of the respective institutions for vhich
approprietions are made in this Act are hereby
anthorized to select depository beanks for the safe-
keoping of local funds collected by ssid institutions.
The boards shall require aaid depository banks to
furnish adequate surety bonds for the assurance of
safety of such deposits....”

Article 26544, Vernon's Ammotated Civil Btatutes, pro-
vides that the various institutions gnnmd therein, vhich in-
ocludes the State Teachers Colleges, "may retain control re-~
apectively of the following sums of money collected at each of
s2id several institutions in carrying out the functions of an
educational institution, such as funds collected from student
fees of all kinds; charges for use of rooms and dormitories;
receipts from meals, cafes and oafeteriass; fees on deposit re-
fundable to students under certain conditions; receipts from
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school athletic aotivities; income from student publications
or other student activities; receipts from sale of publica-
tion products and miscellaneous supplies and equipment; stu-
dents' voluntary deposits of money with said schools for safe
keoping; 8ll other fess and looasl institutional incoms of a
strictly loocal nature arising out of and by virtue of the
educational activities, or research or dononatration carried
on by each and &1l of said several schools." Phis statute
further provides thet “this law shell be subordinate and sub-
servient to the bilennial eppropriation bills ror the support
of the several instituticns herein mentioned."

By virtue of the above quoted portion of Subsection
4, it 18 the duty of the depository bank or banks sc selected
to furnish adequate surety bonds for the assurance of the safe-
ty of such deposits. Therefore, the various institutions above
non:ioned ere not authorized to pay the premiums on such surety
bonds.

After carefully examining House Bill Ko. .55, supre,
ve have not found any specific appropristion for thé paymsnt
of premiums on surety bonds or £idelity insurance for the em-
ployees of the vericus institutions handling their funds;
the same can be said vith reference to burglary, theft and hold-
up muurance for the college wmansger vho has the funds in his
care, or "messenger” carrying said funds to the bank., Hovever,
ve Dslieve that if the board deems it necessary that the funds
in the hands of the officer or employee be protected by bond or
insursnce the premiums on such may be paid out of the local
funds, unless there is some statute requiring the pertiocular
employee to furnish bond and such statute does not provide for
the premiums therson to be paid by the State. In ths latter
case, the expense of furnishing the bond must be borne by the
employee required by lav to give 1it.

This department has repeatedly held that no insurance
policies shall be taken out upon any of the public builldings
of this State, nor upon the contents thereof. The reason for
this holding is stated in our Opinion Nos. 0-184F and 0-201,
copies of whilch are enclosed for your information. Thnrefore,
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you are advised that the premiums for fire insurance, or boll-
oy insurance cannot be paid out of the local college funds or
any other fundas of the colleges.,

With reference to costs incident to ths inspection
of boilers, it s our opinion that the same may be paid by the
various ocolleges. In this commection we direct your attention
to our Opinions Nos. 0-1100, 0-1168 and 0-29%6, coples of these
opinions are enclosed for your information.

Trusting that the foregoing fully answers your inquiry,

ve are
VYery truly yours
ATTORNEY OENERAL OF TEXAS
BY  [ouell (ftlwrran-
Ardell Williams
Assistant
AVSAW
ENCLOSURE

L UUROVELFEB 6, 1941

OPINION
COMMITTEE




